No. 745, A.]

[Published May 24, 1905.

## CHAPTER 224.

AN ACT relating to terms of court in the ninth, twelfth and fifteenth judicial circuits, and amendatory of section 2424 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by section 1 of chapter 27 of the laws of 1901, and chapter 6 of the laws of 1905.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Ninth circuit. Section 1. The tenth paragraph of section 2424 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 6 of the laws of 1905, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Ninth Circuit:—In the county of Dane, on the second Mondya in January, the third Monday in March, the third Monday in May and the second Monday in October; in the county of Sauk, on the *third* Tuesday in April, the second Tuesday in September and the first Tuesday in December. No jury shall be summoned for the term to be held in the month of March in said county of Dane.

Twelfth circuit. Section 2. The thirteenth paragraph of section 2424 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by section 1 of chapter 27, of the laws of 1901, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Twelfth Circuit:—In the county of Jefferson on the first Monday in February, the second Monday in June and the third Monday in September; in the county of Green on the fourth Monday in March, the fourth Monday in June and the third Monday in October; in the county of Rock on the fourth Monday in February, the first Monday in June and the third Monday in November. No jury shall be summoned for either of the terms held in June.

Fifteenth circuit. Section 3. The sixteenth paragraph of section 2424 of the statutes of 1898, as amended by chapter 6 of the laws of 1905, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Fifteenth Circuit:—In the county of Ashland on the second Monday in April and the third Monday in September; in the county of Bayfield on the second Monday in May and the third Monday in October; in the county of Gates on the first Tuesday after July Fourth and the second Monday in December;

in the county of Iron on the second Monday in June and the first Wednesday in November; in the county of Price on \* \* \* the first Tuesday after the first Monday in January and the first Wednesday after the third Monday in June; in the county of Sawyer on the first Monday in June and the third Monday in November; in the county of Taylor on the last Monday in March and the first Tuesday in September.

Conflicting laws repealed. Section 4. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 22, 1905.

No. 204, A.]

[Published May 24, 1905.

## CHAPTER 225.

AN ACT requiring persons platting lands into lots, blocks, streets, alleys, and public grounds, whereby any streets, alleys, or public grounds are dedicated or granted to the public to submit proposed plats to the common council of cities of the second, third and fourth classes and village boards for approval and providing for recording of such plats.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Plat to be approved by council; recording. Section 1. Whenever lands in any of the cities of this state of the second, third and fourth classes and viliages shall be divided into lots or blocks or where streets, alleys or public grounds shall be dedicated or granted to the public, the owner thereof shall, in platting such lands, cause the streets and alleys shown on the map thereof to be laid out and platted to the satisfaction of the common council of such cities or village boards, and shall submit such map thereto, and if it shall be approved, he shail cause it to be recorded within thirty days of the date of such approval together with the evidence of approval of the com-